

Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 138th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 8TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 23rd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2004 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT:	Hon. Raul P. Barbarona,	Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
	Hon. Fortunato N. Garay,	SB Member
	Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal,	SB Member
	Hon. Zenon R. Perez,	SB Member
	Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda,	SB Member
	Hon. Hermenegildo M. California,	SB Member
	Hon. Nicolas M. Labastilla,	SB Member
	Hon. Leticia M. Maratas,	SB Member
	Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza,	LnB President, Ex-Officio Member
	Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban,	SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT : Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban, SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO.04-003

Series of 2004

AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING FEES AND REGULATIONS THE USE OF KOMATSU GD 511A-1 MOTOR GRADER AND BOMAG BW 177D-3 SINGLE DRUM VIBRATORY ROLLER OF THIS MUNICIPALITY

(Author: Honorable Hermenegildo M. California)

Be it enacted by the 8th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol, in session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. Imposition of Fees. There shall be imposed fees in the use of the heavy equipment owned by the Municipal Government of Loon, Bohol, as follows:

Type of Equipment	Barangay Client within this	Private Client/LGU outside of
	Municipality	this Municipality
a) Komatsu GD 511A-1 Motor Grader	P3,500.00 per day (8-hrs)	P10,000.00 per day (8-hrs)
b) Bomag BW 177d-3	P2,500.00 per day (8-hrs)	P8,000.00 per day (8-hrs)

Single Drum Vibratory	
Roller	

SECTION 2. The Municipal Government shall provide for the fuel, oil and lubricants for the operation of the heavy equipment.

SECTION 3. There shall be hired skilled/licensed equipment operators to operate and maintain such equipments. The operators and the assigned foreman shall prepare daily operation report.

SECTION 4. Priority shall be given to the municipal and barangay projects of this LGU in the use of such equipments. In case of municipal and barangay projects, the barangay captain shall verify to the authenticity of the daily operation report.

SECTION 5. The municipality may enter into a contract with the use of the equipment, upon authority of the Sangguniang Bayan.

SECTION 6. The period of rental shall start from the withdrawal of the equipment until it is returned to the disposition of this municipality, through the office of the mayor or any designated office.

SECTION 7. Trust Fund – There is hereby created a trust fund from the collection of fees for the use of the heavy equipments above-mentioned and the same can be drawn only for repair and maintenance of such equipments

SECTION 8. Effectivity – This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

"APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY."

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted Municipal Ordinance.

ATTESTED:

ATTY. RAUL P. BARBARONA Vice Mayor (Presiding Officer)

FIDELINO P. CORITICO Secretary to the Sanggunian

A P P R O V E D:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor Date Approved: March 01, 2004